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NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 

Najran Cement Company (“the Company” or “the Parent Company”), a Saudi Joint Stock 
Company, registered at Najran on 5 Ramadan 1426 (corresponding to 9 October 2005) 
under Commercial Registration number 5950010479. On 10 Shaaban 1437 (corresponding 
to 17 May 2016), the Company was granted an Industrial License, number 2446. The 
Company’s shares are listed in the Capital Market Authority (CMA) in the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia.  
 

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the Company and 
its wholly owned subsidiary, Wasl Al Janub Land Transportation Company (together 
referred to as the "Group").         
   
The principal activities of the Company are manufacturing of ordinary portland cement 
and cement resistant to salts.         
           
2 BASIS OF PREPARATION  
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ 
that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements 
that are issued by Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants 
(“SOCPA”) and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s last annual consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020. 
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the 
information normally required for a complete set of consolidated financial statements. 
However, certain accounting policies and selected explanatory notes are included to 
explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in 
the Group’s financial position and performance since 31 December 2020. 
 

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyal 
(“SR”), which is the Company’s functional currency. All amounts have been rounded to 
the nearest thousand, unless otherwise indicated.  
 
The Company’s financial year starts on January 1 each Gregorian year and ends on 
December 31 of the same year. 
           
3 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE     
 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation 
of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 
2020.  
         

The disclosures in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not 
include the information reported for full annual consolidated financial statements and 
should therefore be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Group as at 
and for the year ended 31 December 2020. Comparative interim condensed consolidated 
statement of financial position is extracted from annual financial statements as at 31 
December 2020 whereas comparative interim condensed consolidated statement of profit 
or loss account, interim condensed consolidated statement comprehensive income, 
interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed 
consolidated statement of cash flows are extracted from unaudited interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements of the Group for the nine-month period ended 30 
September 2020.   
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NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 
3 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE (CONTINUED) 
 
3.1 NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP 
 

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, 

IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects 
when an interbank offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free 
interest rate (RFR).  
 

The amendments include the following practical expedients: 
 

• A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows 

that are directly required by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating 

interest rate, equivalent to a movement in a market rate of interest  

• Permit changes required by IBOR reform to be made to hedge designations and 

hedge documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued  

• Provide temporary relief to entities from having to meet the separately 

identifiable requirement when an RFR instrument is designated as a hedge of a 

risk component. 

 

These amendments had no material impact on the interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements of the Group. The Group intends to use the practical expedients in 

future periods if they become applicable. 
 
Amendments to IFRS 16: COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 
 
In March 2021, the IASB amended IFRS 16 Leases, extending the practical expedient in 

order to permit lessees to apply it to rent concessions for which reductions in lease 
payments affect payments originally due on or before 30 June 2022. This amendment is 
applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021, with early 

application permitted, including in financial statements not authorized for issue at 31 
March 2021. 
 

The Group, being a lessee, did not receive any rent concession during the current period 
and accordingly not affected by this amendment. 
 
4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 
The preparation of the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements 
requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying 
disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Actual results may differ from 
these estimates. 
 
The significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's the key sources 
of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2020. However, as explained in note 5, the 
Group has also reviewed the key sources of estimation uncertainties disclosed in the last 
annual financial statements against the backdrop of the COVID-19 pandemic. Management 
believes that all sources of estimation uncertainty remain similar to those disclosed in the 
last annual consolidated financial statements. The Group will continue to monitor the 
situation, and any changes required will be reflected in future reporting periods. 
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NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 
5 SIGNIFICANT MATTERS DURING THE PERIOD 
 
COVID-19 UPDATES 
 
The outbreak of novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) since early 2020, spread globally caused 
disruptions to businesses and economic activity globally including the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia, however, the Group managed to maintain its profitable position and generated 
net profit amounting to SR 129.5 million during the current period ended 30 September 
2021 compared to SR 120.5 million during comparative period ended 30 September 2020. 
The COVID-19 pandemic, though impacted the economic activities and businesses across 
the world, has not impacted the economic activity and the Group’s business considering 
its customer base is represented by cement sector which was not affected significantly in 
Saudi Arabia.  
 
Management is cognizant of the challenges that lie ahead and will continue proactively 
adapt in order to ensure optimum performance of the Group. 
 
Management believes that the action combined with other strategies and operational 
measures taken by the Board of Directors, are realistic and reasonable and will effectively 
maintain the profitability of the Group and improve its ability to generate future profits 
and cash flows and continue its operations in the future period. 
 
The impact of COVID-19 may continue to evolve, but at present time the projections 
demonstrate that the Group has sufficient resources to continue in operational existence 
and its going concern position remains largely unaffected and unchanged from 31 
December 2020. As a result, these interim condensed consolidated financial statements 
continue to be prepared on a going concern basis. 
 
The Group will continue to closely monitor the impact of COVID-19 as the situation 
progresses to manage the potential business disruption, COVID-19 outbreak may have its 
operational and financial performance in 2021. 

 
6 SEGMENTAL REPORTING 
 

The Group is engaged in one operating segment, i.e., manufacturing cement and operates 
in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and certain foreign jurisdictions. Further, significant 
amount of liabilities of the Company are payable in Saudi Arabia. The financial 

information of the Subsidiary is not significant to Group’s interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements for segmental information. 
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NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 
7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

   Land  

Right of 
use asset  Buildings  

Plant, 
quarry, 

machinery 
and other 

equipment  Vehicles  

Furniture 
and fixtures, 

and office 
equipment  Computers  

Assets held 
for future 

use   

Capital 
work in 

progress  Total 

   
 SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000  

 Cost:                     

 1 January 2020 (Audited) 2,563   7,302   1,163,204   1,873,889   39,764   13,496   4,665   35,870   311   3,141,064  

 Additions -  -  187  15,834  1,992  105  172  6,241  23,447  47,978 

 Disposal -  -  -  -  (329)  -  (49)  -  -  (378) 

 Transfer -  -  -  28,311  -  -  -  (4,751)  (23,560)  - 

 30 September 2021 (Unaudited) 2,563  7,302  1,163,391  1,918,034  41,427  13,601  4,788  37,360  198  3,188,664 
                      

 Accumulated depreciation:                    

 1 January 2021 (Audited) -      (1,014)   (351,845)   (735,368)   (20,667)   (9,422)   (3,137)  -     -      (1,121,453) 

 Additions -  (395)  (15,172)  (37,309)  (2,036)  (328)  (176)  -  -  (55,416) 

 Disposal -  -  -  -  329  -  34  -  -  363 

 30 September 2021 (Unaudited) -  (1,409)  (367,017)  (772,677)  (22,374)  (9,750)  (3,279)  -  -  (1,176,506) 

 
                     

 
                     

 Net book value:                    

 At 30 September 2021 (Unaudited) 2,563  5,893  796,374  1,145,357  19,053  3,851  1,509  37,360  198  2,012,158 
                      
                      



12 

 

NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 

7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED) 

 

 

   Land  

Right of 
use asset  Buildings  

Plant, 
quarry, 

machinery 
and other 

equipment  Vehicles  

Furniture and 
fixtures, and 

office 
equipment  Computers  

Assets held 
for future 

use   

Capital 
work in 

progress  Total 

    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000    SR'000  

 Cost:                     

 1 January (Audited) 2,563  7,302  1,163,204  1,863,683  39,330  13,169  4,462  35,620  1,630  3,130,963 

 Additions  -     -     -     7,679  1,275  327  203  948  510  10,942 

 Disposal -     -     -     -  (841)  -    -  -  (841) 

 Transfer -     -     -     2,527  -     -     -     (698)  (1,829)                      -    

 31 December 2020 (Audited) 2,563   7,302   1,163,204   1,873,889   39,764   13,496   4,665   35,870   311   3,141,064  

 Accumulated depreciation:                    

 1 January (Audited) -     (512)  (330,983)  (684,323)  (18,238)  (8,966)  (2,876)      (1,045,898) 

 Additions  -     (502)  (20,862)  (51,045)  (3,017)  (456)  (261)  -     -     (76,143) 

 Disposal -     -     -     -     588  -     -     -     -     588 

 31 December 2020 (Audited) -     (1,014)  (351,845)  (735,368)  (20,667)  (9,422)  (3,137)  -     -      (1,121,453) 

 Net book value:                    

 At 31 December 2020 2,563   6,288   811,359   1,138,521   19,097   4,074   1,528   35,870   311   2,019,611  
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NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 
7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED) 
 
For purpose of preparing the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, 

movement in property, plant and equipment during the nine-month period ended 30 
September are as follows: 
 

30 September 
2020  

 
30 September 

2021  
  

SR'000  
(Unaudited) 

 
SR'000  

(Unaudited) 
  

56,994  55,416  Depreciation 

(5,644)  (18,290)  Additions to property, plant and equipment 

(290)  (6,241)  Movement in assets held for future use 

(227)  (23,447)  Additions to capital work in progress 

                                                                                                                
8 STORES, SPARE PARTS AND LOOSE TOOLS 

31 December 
2020  

 
30 September 

2021  
  

SR'000  
(Audited) 

 
SR'000  

(Unaudited) 
  

117,982  117,387  Consumables spare parts 

(5,323)  (5,323)  Less: provision for slow moving items  

112,659  112,064   
 

8.1 Capital spares held for future capital use amounting to SR 37.36 million            
(2020: SR 35.87 million) are classified under property, plant and equipment. 

 

9 STOCK IN TRADE 
31 December 

2020  
 

30 September 
2021  

  

SR'000  
(Audited) 

 
SR'000  

(Unaudited) 
  

102,268  73,514  Work in process 

18,195  25,848 Raw materials, fuel and packing materials 

7,864  6,065  Finished goods 

5,389  3,623  Fuel in transit 

133,716  109,050   
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NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 
10 TRADE RECEIVABLES 

 
10.1 Trade Receivables 

31 December 
2020  

 
30 September 

2021  
  

SR'000  
(Audited) 

 
SR'000  

(Unaudited) 
  

43,147  33,314  Trade receivables  

(11,650)  (1,803)  Less: provision for expected credit loss  

31,497  31,511   

(1,141)  (735)  Less: area incentives 

30,356  30,776   

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30 to 90 days. 
 

10.2 Movement in the provision for expected credit loss   is as follows: 
 

31 December 
2020  

 
30 September 

2021  
  

SR'000  
(Audited) 

 
SR'000 

(Unaudited) 
  

11,357  11,650  Balance at the beginning 

715  207  Charged during the period / year 

(422)  (10,054)  Written-off during the period / year 

11,650  1,803  Balance at the end of the period / year 

 
11 SHARE CAPITAL 

 

The authorized share capital of the Company comprised 170 million ordinary shares stated at 
SR 10 per share. All shares are issued and fully paid. (31 December 2020: 170 million ordinary 
shares stated at SR 10 per share). 

 
12 LONG TERM BORROWING 

 
12.1 Long-term borrowing 

 

Long-term borrowing from commercial banks is presented as follows: 
 

31 December 
2020  

 
30 September 

2021  
  

SR'000  

(Audited) 
 

SR'000  

(Unaudited) 
  

400,000  329,500  Principal amount, beginning balance 

355,000  -  Draw-down during the period / year 

(425,500)  (25,500)  Less: repayments /redemptions during the period / year  

329,500  304,000  Net principal amount 

542  2,215  Accrued mark up for the period / year 

330,042  306,215   

(51,542)  (53,215)  Less: Transferred to current liabilities 

278,500  253,000  Balance at the end of the period / year 
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NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 
12 LONG TERM BORROWING (CONTINUED) 
 
12.2  Tawarruq 

 
During 2020, the Company signed financing agreement (Tawarruq) for SR 355 million with 

Bank AlJazira to fully redeem the outstanding amount of the Sukuk that was due in June 
2020. The Tawarruq facility is repayable in five years through ten semi-annual instalments 
and bears a mark-up of SAIBOR plus 1.40 %. The amount is secured by the Company’s plant 

and equipment and a promissory note to the amount of actual drawdown. The amount of 
the facility was drawn in full. 
 

Two multiple purpose facilities aggregating SR 85 million are also available but not 
utilized.  
 

The carrying values of the short-term borrowings are denominated in Saudi riyals. 
 
12.3 Loan covenants  
 
The loans contain certain covenants. A future breach of covenants may lead to 
renegotiation. The covenants are monitored on a monthly basis by the management. In 
case of potential breach, actions are taken by the management to ensure compliance. 
During the period ended 30 September 2021, there has been no non-compliance of loan 
covenants. 
 

All the above loans are Sharia compliant. 

 
13 ZAKAT STATUS 

 

The movement in zakat payable on the Group was as follows: 
 

31 December 
2020  

 
30 September 

2021  
  

SR'000  
(Audited) 

 
SR'000  

(Unaudited) 
  

19,241  8,721  Balance at beginning of the period / year 

(4,130)  5,400  Provided / (reversal) during the period / year 

(6,390)  (7,414)  Paid during the period / year 

8,721  6,707  Balance at the end of the period / year 

 
Zakat for the period ended 30 September 2021 is calculated based on the management’s 
estimate, which may not represent an accurate indication about zakat for the year ending 

31 December 2021. 
 
The Company has submitted its zakat returns with Zakat and Tax and Customs Authority 

(“the Authority”) for the years up to 31 December 2020 and paid the zakat liabilities for 
those years due as per the returns. Zakat assessment has been finalized with the Authority 
until the year ended 31 December 2020.  
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NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 
14 REVENUE, NET 
 

14.1 Disaggregated revenue information 
 

For the nine-month period 
ended 30 September 

 Segment 

2020  2021    

SR'000 
(Unaudited)   

SR'000 
(Unaudited)   

  

    Product type 

436,787  441,895  Cement 

436,787  441,895  Total revenue 

    Customer type 

436,787  441,895  Corporate customers 

436,787  441,895  Total revenue  

    Geographical markets 

408,394  414,215  Local 

28,393  27,680  Export 

436,787  441,895  Total revenue 

 
14.2 Performance obligations - point in time 
 

The performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time and payment is generally due in 
advance or within 90 days from delivery. 
  
15 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 
 

The Group was contingently liable for letters of credit and bills for collections issued in 
the normal course of the business amounting to SR 217 thousand at 30 September 2021 
(31 December 2020: SR 1,734 thousand) 

 
16 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
 

Related parties represent major shareholders, Board of Directors, the Group’s key 
management personnel and enterprises managed or significantly influenced by those 
parties. The following are the details of major-related parties’ transactions during the 

nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021: 
 
Revenue 

 
30 September 

2020 
 

30 September 
2021  

  

SR'000  
(Unaudited) 

 
SR'000  

(Unaudited) 
  

(1,69)  (1,33)  Yaal Alarabeya Company 
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NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 
16 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (CONTINUED) 
 
Allowances and compensation of the Board of Directors and senior executives 

 
The Group’s senior management includes key management personnel and executives, 
Board of Directors, having authorities and responsibilities for planning, directing and 

controlling the activities of the Group. 
 
Board of Directors and committees’ compensation charged and accrued during the nine-

month period ended 30 September 2021 amounting to SR 882 thousand (30 September 
2020: SR 315 thousand). 
 

Key management personnel compensation comprised the following: 
 

30 September 
2020 

 
30 September 

2021  
  

SR'000  
(Unaudited) 

 
SR'000  

(Unaudited) 
  

4,160  6,128  Short term employee benefits 

332  245  Post-employment benefits 

4,492  6,373   

 
17 DIVIDENDS 
 

• The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on 22 September 2021 
(corresponding to 15 Safar 1443H), recommended an interim dividend of SR 127.5 

million (SR 0.75 per share) that was paid on 17 October 2021 (corresponding to 11 
Rabi ul Awwal 1443H). 

 

• The shareholders of the Company, in Annual General Assembly meeting held on 31 
March 2021 (corresponding to 18 Shaaban 1442H), approved a final dividend of SR 
127.5 million (SR 0.75 per share) that was paid on 13 April 2021 (corresponding to 1 

Ramadan 1442H). 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



18 

 

 
NAJRAN CEMENT COMPANY 
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 

 
18 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

18.1 Fair value measurements of financial instruments 
 

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial 
liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information 

for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value as the carrying amount is 
considered a reasonable approximation of their fair value. 

 

30 September 2021  

Fair value 
 

Carrying amount  

Total 

  

Level 3 

  

Level 2 

  

Level 1 

  

Total 

  
Amortized 

cost  
Fair 

value 
 

SR ‘000  SR '000  SR '000  SR '000  SR '000  SR '000  
SR 

'000 
 

                                 Financial assets: 

-  -  -  -  30,776  30,776  - Trade receivables 

-  -  -  -  194,317  194,317  - Cash and cash equivalents 

-  -  -  -  225,093  225,093  -  

             Financial liabilities: 

-  -  -  -  306,215  306,215  - Long term financing 

-  -  -  -  55,963  55,963  - Trade payables 

-  -  -  -  22,700  22,700  - Accrued and other payables 

-  -  -  -  384,878  384,878  -  

              

31 December 2020  

 Fair value   
    

Carrying amount  

Total 
  

Level 3 
  

Level 2 
  

Level 1 
  

Total 
  

Amortised 
cost  

Fair 
value  

SR '000  SR '000  SR '000  SR '000  SR '000  SR '000  SR '000  

             Financial assets: 

-  -  -  -  30,356  30,356  - Trade receivables 

-  -  -  -  171,569  171,569   - Cash and cash equivalents 

-  -  -  -  201,925   201,925   -  

             Financial liabilities: 

-  -  -  -  330,042   330,042   - Long term financing 

-  -  -  -  45,025   45,025   - Trade payables 

-  -  -  -  27,209  27,209  - Accrued and other payables 

-  -  -  -  402,276  402,276  -  

 

19 APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the 
Company's Board of Directors on 1 November 2021 (corresponding to 26 Rabi al Awwal 1443H) 

  




